



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ALAN KAHN,)	No. 393, 2017
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	Court Below:
Appellant,)	Court of Chancery of
)	the State of Delaware,
v.)	C.A. No. 12498-VCG
)	
MICHAEL D. STERN, EDWARD A.)	
STERN, JOSEPH P. DALY, JOHN W.)	
POLING and JEFFREY P. BACHER,)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellees.)	

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

BLANK ROME LLP
Larry R. Wood, Jr. (#3262)
Adam V. Orlacchio (#5520)
Craig N. Haring (#6231)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 425-6400
LWood@BlankRome.com
Orlacchio@BlankRome.com
CHaring@BlankRome.com

**COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS
BELOW, APPELLEES**

Dated: December 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD A REASONABLY CONCEIVABLE PROCESS CLAIM	13
A. Question Presented	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	16
1. Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead a Non-Exculpated Claim	17
2. Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead a Majority of the Directors Were Interested	19
3. Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead the Disinterested Majority of the Directors Acted in Bad Faith	22
a. The Case Law Relied Upon by Kahn Actually Supports the Court’s Dismissal of His Claims.....	24
b. The Court of Chancery Correctly Concluded Kahn’s Allegations are Most Akin to those in Alloy	28
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD A REASONABLY CONCEIVABLE DISCLOSURE CLAIM.....	32
A. Question Presented	32
B. Scope of Review.....	32

C.	Merits of Argument	32
1.	Plaintiff Conceded His Disclosure Claim Should Be Dismissed Because He Failed To Raise the Issue on Appeal	33
2.	Even If Plaintiff Did Not Waive His Disclosure Claim, The Court Should Affirm Dismissal of those Allegations	36
a.	The Stockholders Received a Fair Summary of the Financial Advisor’s Analysis.	39
b.	Stockholders are Not Entitled to Financial Projections.	40
c.	Kreisler’s Stockholders were able to Access the Merger Agreement.	42
d.	Directors Are Not Required to Disclose the History of the Merger Negotiations.	43
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AB Value Partners, LP v. Kreisler</i> , 2014 WL 7150465 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2014)	22
<i>Alidina v. Internet.com Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31584292 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	14
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	17
<i>County of York Emples. Ret. Plan v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4824053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2008)	41
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	25, 26, 29
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014)	40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Golaine v. Edwards</i> , 1999 WL 1271882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999)	24
<i>In re Alloy S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011)	18, 29, 30
<i>In re Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l Ltd. S’holders Litig.</i> 2016 WL 3044721 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2016)	19
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	18
<i>In re Cyan Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 11027-CB (Del. Ch. June 14, 2016)	30
<i>In re Cyan Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 11027-CB (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2017)	30

<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Derivative Litigation</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015)	26
<i>In re INFOUSA, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	21
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017)	14
<i>In re Merge Healthcare Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 395981 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2017).....	1
<i>In re NYMEX Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9880-VCL (Sept. 3, 2015)	15
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	14
<i>In re Zale Corp. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 5853693 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2015), <i>opinion amended on</i> <i>reargument</i> , 2015 WL 6551418 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2015)	21
<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 2017 WL 3701611 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 1246 (Del. 2015)	13, 32
<i>Nguyen v. Barrett</i> , 2016 WL 5404095 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2016).....	19, 32, 35, 37, 39
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999)	34, 35
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entertainment Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)	14, 15, 24, 25, 29
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	34

<i>Storick v. CFG LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1469088 (Del. Supr. Mar. 30, 2015)	33
---	----

<i>Wilmington Trust Co. v. Conner</i> , 415 A.2d 773 (Del. 1980)	36
---	----

Statutes

8 Del. Code Ann. Tit. § 251(c)	42, 43
--------------------------------------	--------

Del. G. Corp. L. § 102(b)(7)	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------------	---------------

Del. G. Corp. L. § 220	7, 43
------------------------------	-------

Del. G. Corp. L. § 262	6
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Del. Ch. R. 15(aaa).....	1, 2, 21
--------------------------	----------

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	34
---------------------------	----

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)	32, 33
---	--------

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	1
